in the film distribution projects that the Company considers favorable after Completion
and bring along with potential benefit to the Group.

Upon the Completion, the Vendor and its associates (including Filmko China), will
become connected persons of the Company. The transactions contemplated under the
Exclusive Distribution Agreement will constitute connected transaction(s) of the
Company under Rule 14A of the Listing Rules. The Company will comply with the
Listing Rules as and when the distribution agreement of any particular film is
materialized.

The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Acquisition including the
abovementioned exclusive films distribution right granted by Filmko China are fair and
reasonable and in the interest of the Company and Shareholders as a whole.

– 13 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AS A RESULT OF THE ACQUISITION

Set out below is the summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at
the date of this announcement; and (ii) upon Completion (assuming no further Shares
will be issued or repurchased between the date of this announcement and the
Completion Date):

As at the date of
this announcement Upon Completion

No. of Shares Approx.% No. of Shares Approx.%

Wealth China Worldwide
Limited (Note 1) 94,199,123 24.26 94,199,123 19.53

Public Shareholders
The Vendor — — 94,000,000 19.49
Other public
Shareholders 294,170,000 75.74 294,170,000 60.98

Total 388,369,123 100.00 482,369,123 100.00

Note:

1. Wealth China Worldwide Limited is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and

beneficially owned by Ms. Sin Yuk Hung and Ms. Ma Yilin, and accordingly, Ms. Sin Yuk Hung

and Ms. Ma Yilin are deemed to be interested in the relevant shares under the SFO.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As the Acquisition is entered into within 12 months after the completion of the
Previous Acquisition, and the Vendor is an associate (as defined in Rule 14A.06(2) of
the Listing Rules) of the vendor of the Previous Acquisition, for the purpose of
calculating the percentage ratios (as defined in Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules) the